STATE OF ILLINOIS
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE REQUEST: )
FOR REVIEW BY: ) CHARGE NO.: 2008CA2473
) EEOC NO.:  21BA81367
MARIA FORREST, ) HUD NO.: N/A
) ALS NO.: 08-0441
Complainant. )

This matter coming before the Commission by a panel of three, Commissioners
David Chang, Marylee V. Freeman, and Rozanne Ronen presiding, upon Complainant’s
Request for Review (“Request”) of the Notice of Dismissal (“Notice”) issued by the
Department of Human Rights (“Department”) of Charge No. 2008CA2473, Maria Forrest
Complainant, and Rockford Park District, Respondent; and the Commission having
reviewed de novo the Department’s investigation file, including the Investigation Report
(“Report”) and the Complainant's Request and supporting materials, and the
Department’s response to Complainant’'s Request; and the Commission being fully

advised of the premises;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that the Department’s dismissal of
the Complainant’s charge is SUSTAINED on the following ground:

LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
In support of which determination the Commission states the following findings of fact
and reasons:

1. On February 11, 2008, the Complainant filed a charge of discrimination
with the Department, alleging that the Respondent denied the Complainant a promotion
because of her age, 45, in violation of § 2-102(A) of the Illinois Human Rights Act (*Act”).
On September 30, 2008, the Department dismissed the Complainant’s charge for lack of
substantial evidence of discrimination. On October 10, 2008, the Complainant filed a
timely request for review.

2. The Department’s investigation revealed that the Complainant applied for
a promotion with the Respondent for the position of Chief Fiscal Officer (“CFO”") on
October 19, 2007. The Department’s investigation also showed that the Complainant
and five other candidates were interviewed for the CFO position by agents of the
Respondent and members of an outside consulting firm. The Department’s investigation
showed that while all six candidates interviewed possessed the objective education and
experience requirements, two candidates out-performed the others in their interview
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responses. The Respondent ultimately hired one of those two final candidates, age 35,
for the CFO position.

3. The Complainant contends that the Respondent violated the Act when the
Respondent did not promote the Complainant and hired a younger applicant instead.
The Complainant alleges that she has more experience than the younger applicant who
was hired by the Respondent for the CFO position.

4, The Commission’s review of the investigation file leads it to conclude that
the Department properly dismissed the Complainant’'s charge because the Respondent
demonstrated a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason for its action. The Complainant
could not raise an inference that the Respondent’s proffered reason for its actions was
mere pretext for unlawful discrimination because the Complainant did not present any
evidence to contradict the assertion that the Respondent hired the most qualified
applicant. Further, the evidence in the investigation file shows none of the candidates
disclosed their ages or birthdates on their applications or during their interviews. There
is no evidence that age was a factor in the Respondent’s hiring decision.

5. Accordingly, it is the Commission’s decision that the Complainant has not
presented any evidence to show that the Department’s dismissal of her charge was not
in accordance with the Act. The Complainant's Request is not persuasive.
THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The dismissal of the Complainant’s charge is hereby SUSTAINED.

This is a final Order. A final Order may be appealed to the Appellate Court by
filing a petition for review, naming the lllinois Human Rights Commission, the lllinois
Department of Human Rights, and Rockford Park District, as appellees, with the Clerk of

the Appellate Court within 35 days after the date of service of this order.
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